

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Case No.15-14336

JOHN DOE #1, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Florida

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Daniel B. Tilley

Florida Bar No. 102882

Nancy G. Abudu

Florida Bar No. 111881

ACLU Foundation of Florida

4500 Biscayne Blvd., Suite 340

Miami, FL 33137

T. (786) 363-2714

F. (786) 363-1257

DTilley@aclufl.org

NAbudu@aclufl.org

Brandon Buskey

ACLU Foundation

125 Broad Street, 18th Floor

New York, New York 10004

T. (212) 284-7364

F. (212) 549-2654

BBuskey@aclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT C1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....2

TABLE OF CITATIONS3

STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION6

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....7

 Course of Proceedings and Dispositions Below7

 Statement of the Facts8

 Statement of the Standard or Scope of Review11

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT12

 A. The Residency Restriction Imposes an Affirmative Disability or Restraint. 14

 B. The Ordinance is Excessive in Relation to the Goal of Public Safety.19

 C. The Ordinance Bears No Rational Connection to Public Safety.....26

 D. The Ordinance is Analogous to Historic Forms of Punishment.....27

 E. The Ordinance Promotes the Traditional Aims of Punishment.29

 F. The Residency Restriction Applies to Behavior that is Already a Crime.30

CONCLUSION.....32

Certificate of Compliance33

Certificate of Service33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007).....	14
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	12
* <i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 295 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2009).....	passim
<i>Doe v. Baker</i> , No. 1 :05-cv-2265, 2006 WL 905368 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 5, 2006)	27
<i>Doe v. City of Lynn</i> , 36 N.E.3d 18 (Mass. 2015).....	23
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Pub. Safety and Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013).....	20, 28
* <i>Doe v. State</i> , 111 A.3d 1077 (N.H. 2015)	15, 28, 29, 31
* <i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008).....	20, 28, 29, 31
<i>Fross v. Cnty. of Allegheny</i> , 20 A.3d 1193 (Pa. 2011).....	23
<i>Glover v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 459 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93, 118 S.Ct. 488 (1997).....	13, 27

<i>*In re Taylor</i> ,	
343 P.3d 867 (Ca. 2015)	23, 27
<i>*Johnson v. City of Shelby, Miss.</i> ,	
135 S.Ct. 346 (2014)	14
<i>*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> ,	
372 U.S. 144, 83 S.Ct. 554 (1963).....	11, 13
<i>McGuire v. City of Montgomery</i> ,	
No. 2:11-CV-1027-WKW, 2013 WL 1336882 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2013), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 15-10958 (11th Cir. Mar. 6, 2016)	28
<i>Ryals v. City of Englewood</i> ,	
962 F.Supp.2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2013).....	23
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> ,	
538 U.S. 84,123 S.Ct. 1140 (2003).....	passim
<i>Starkey v. Oklahoma Dep’t of Corr.</i> ,	
305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013)	29, 31
<i>*State v. Letalien</i> ,	
985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	21, 31
<i>*State v. Williams</i> ,	
952 N.E.2d 1108 (Ohio 2011).....	21
<i>Wallace v. New York</i> ,	
40 F.Supp.3d 278 (2014).....	18, 27
<i>*Wallace v. State</i> ,	
905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009)	20, 28, 31
<i>Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep’t</i> ,	
453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	6

28 U.S.C. § 1331	6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3).....	6
Fla. Stat. § 948.30(1)(b)	28
Fla. Stat. § 948.30(1)(c)	20
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 9, cl. 3	12

Other Authorities

Ira Mark Ellman & Tara Ellman, “ <i>Frightening and High</i> ”: <i>The Supreme Court’s Crucial Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics</i> , 30 Const. Comment. 495, 503 n.29 (2015).....	24
Kevin Baldwin, Ph.D. et al., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Sex Offender Management Assessment and Planning Initiative xvi, http://www.smart.gov/SOMAPI/pdfs/SOMAPI_Full%20Report.pdf	26
R. Karl Hanson, et al, <i>High Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever</i> , 29 (15) J. of Interpersonal Violence 2792, 2792-813 (2014)	20
Robert A. Prentky, Raymond A. Knight, and Austin F.S. Lee, <i>Child Sexual Molestation: Research Issues</i> , National Institute of Justice Research Report, NCJ 163390 (1997).....	24
Tewksbury et al., <i>Prohibiting Registered Sex Offenders from Being at School: Assessing the Collateral Consequences of a Public Policy</i> , 7 Just. Pol. J. 1, 6 (2010).....	15
Zevitz et al., National Institute of Justice, <i>Sex Offender Community Notification, Assessing the Impact in Wisconsin</i> (2000), https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/179992.pdf	15
